#### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-54

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 51-45, ENTITLED "WATER AND SEWER RATES", OF CHAPTER 51, ENTITLED "WATER", OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF ELMWOOD PARK

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES THE  $1^{\rm ST}$  DAY OF JULY, 2024

Published in Pamphlet form by Authority of the Corporate Authorities of Elmwood Park, Illinois the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2024

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-54**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 51-45, ENTITLED "WATER AND SEWER RATES", OF CHAPTER 51 ENTITLED "WATER", OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF ELMWOOD PARK

WHEREAS, the Village of Elmwood Park purchases its potable water supply from the City of Chicago; and

WHEREAS, the rate charged for water and sewer services supplied by the Village of Elmwood Park are utilized not only to compensate for the cost of water charged by the City of Chicago, but also to defer the costs of maintaining and repairing the necessary water service lines and sanitary/storm sewer lines in the Village of Elmwood Park, including the cost of supplies, material and labor, as well the costs of the Village's Flood Mitigation Project; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities have determined that it is necessary to amend the rates charged for water and sewer services supplied by the Village of Elmwood Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Elmwood Park, Cook County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1. Section 51-45, entitled "Water and Sewer Rates," of Chapter 51, entitled "Water," of the Code of the Village of Elmwood Park, is hereby amended as follows:

### Sec. 51-45. Water and Sewer Rates:

The rate of charge for water and sewer services supplied to any building, structure or premises, the water supply of which is measured and registered by meter, shall be as follows:

- (a) Effective July 2, 2024, fifteen dollars ninety-five cents (\$15.95) for each one thousand (1,000) gallons of water supplied.
- (b) Effective July 2, 2024, a minimum charge of seventy-one dollars seventy-eight cents (\$71.78) per bimonthly period shall be assessed to any customer whose bill calculated at the regular rate amounts to less than seventy-one dollars seventy-eight cents (\$71.78) per bimonthly period.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on July 2, 2024 following its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

VILLAGE PRESIDENT

PASSED:

This 1st day of July, 2024

APPROVED:

This 1st day of July, 2024

PUBLISHED:

This 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2024

ATTEST:

VILLAGE CLERK